
Act 425 of the 1989 Regular Session. 
 
     Act 425                                                         SB49 
 
By: Senator Hoofman 
 
 
 
       "AN ACT TO SET THE SALARY RANGES FOR THE JUDGE AND CLERK 
       OF THE MAUMELLE MUNICIPAL COURT." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  The Maumelle Municipal Court Judge shall receive an annual 
salary of not less than ten thousand dollars ($10,000) nor more than twenty- 
four thousand dollars ($24,000). The municipal court clerk shall receive an 
annual salary of not less than twelve thousand six hundred fifty dollars 
($12,650) nor more than twenty thousand dollars ($20,000). The salary shall 
be as determined by the Board of Directors of the City of Maumelle. 
 
     SECTION 2.  Subsection (jjj) of Arkansas Code 16-17-108 is hereby 
repealed. 
 
     SECTION 3.  All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent nature 
are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 
Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 
 
     SECTION 4.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are 
hereby repealed. 
 
     SECTION 5.  EMERGENCY.  It is hereby found and determined by the 
General Assembly that the preservation of justice requires that certain 
salaries be affixed by law; that it is necessary for the continuation of 
administration of justice that this act take effect immediately.  Therefore, 
this act being necessary for the preservation of the public health, welfare, 
and safety shall become effective immediately upon passage.  
 
 
          APPROVED: March 9, 1989 
 
                                 _____________ 
 
 
 


